

No. 22-1864

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE MASTER STUDENT LOAN TRUSTS, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Delaware

No. 1:17-cv-01323  
The Honorable Stephanos Bibas

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ILLINOIS, CALIFORNIA,  
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF  
COLUMBIA, HAWAII, IDAHO, MAINE, MARYLAND,  
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA,  
NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH  
CAROLINA, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VIRGINIA,  
WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

SARAH A. HUNGER  
Deputy Solicitor General  
100 West Randolph Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 814-5202  
Sarah.Hunger@ilag.gov

KWAME RAOUL  
Attorney General  
State of Illinois

JANE ELINOR NOTZ  
Solicitor General

Attorneys for Amici States

*(Additional counsel on signature page)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI STATES .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Predatory Debt Collection Practices Harm Consumers In The Amici States. ....	6
A. Debt collectors file collection suits without the intent or ability to prove claims if contested.....	7
B. Debt collection entities pursue time-barred debt. ....	13
C. Debt collectors submit false or misleading affidavits and testimony. ....	17
II. Predatory Debt Collection Practices Are Exacerbated By Debt Purchasing Entities Like The Trusts. ....	22
CONCLUSION.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	Page(s)
<i>Barbato v. Greystone Alliance, LLC</i> , 916 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	25
<i>Buchanan v. Northland Grp., Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Daugherty v. Convergent Outsourcing, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Kaiser v. Cascade Cap., LLC</i> , 989 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2021).....	13, 14
<i>LVNV Funding LLC v. Finch</i> , 463 Md. 586 (Md. 2019) .....	30
<i>McAdory v. M.N.S. &amp; Assocs., LLC</i> , 952 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2020).....	24, 25
<i>McMahon v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 744 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Meade v. Avant of Colorado, LLC</i> , No. 2017CV30377 (Colo. Dist. Ct. May 14, 2019) .....	30, 31
<i>Midland Funding LLC v. Brent</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....	19, 20
<i>Pantoja v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC</i> , 852 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2017).....	15, 16
<i>Phillips v. Asset Acceptance, LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Royal Fin. Grp., LLC v. Perkins</i> , 414 S.W.3d 501 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013).....	10, 11
<i>Tatis v. Allied Interstate, LLC</i> , 882 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	14

*Tepper v. Amos Fin., LLC*,  
898 F.3d 364 (3d Cir. 2018) ..... 7

*Thompson v. Midland Funding, LLC*,  
375 F. Supp. 3d 774 (E.D. Ky. 2019) ..... 13

**STATUTES**

940 Code Mass. Reg. § 7.03 ..... 28

Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-1203..... 29

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 332.31 ..... 27

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 58-70-115..... 29

Tex. Fin. Code Ann. § 392.307 ..... 28

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Breno Braga et al., *Urb. Inst., Local Conditions and Debt in Collections* (June 2016)..... 12, 13

CFPB, *47 States and D.C. Take Action Against JPMorgan Chase for Selling Bad Credit Card Debt and Robo-Signing Court Documents* (Jul. 8, 2015)..... 20

CFPB, *Small Business Review Panel for Debt Collector and Debt Buyer Rulemaking: Outline of Proposals Under Consideration and Alternatives Considered* (July 27, 2016) ..... 9, 11, 24

Cheryl R. Cooper, Congressional Research Service, *The Debt Collection Market and Selected Policy Issues* (June 22, 2021) ..... 9, 10

Fed. Res., *Consumer Credit – G.19* ..... 4

Fed. Trade Comm’n., *The Structure and Practices of the Debt Buying Industry* (2013)..... 9, 23, 24

Peter A. Holland, *The One Hundred Billion Dollar Problem in Small Claims Court: Robo-Signing and Lack of Proof in Debt Buyer Cases*, 6 J. Bus. & Tech. L. 259 (2011) ..... 12, 18, 19

Robert M. Hunt, *Collecting Consumer Debt in America*, Fed. Res. Bank of Phila. Bus. Rev. 11 (2007)..... 8

Nat’l Consumer Law Ctr., *Consumer Impact* (Spring 2019)..... 2

Nat’l Consumer Law Ctr., *Fact and Figures About Debt Collection* (Feb. 2018)..... 8

Nat’l Consumer Law Ctr., *Wage Garnishment for Consumer Debts: Reforms Needed in the Current Crisis and Beyond* (2020) ..... 12

Note, *Improving Relief From Abusive Debt Collection Practices*, 127 Harv. L. Rev. 1447 (2014)..... 8, 9

Press Release, *AG Ferguson: Renton-based Debt Collector Will Pay More Than \$1.6 Million Over Deceptive Letters* (Sept. 8, 2021) ..... 16

Press Release, *AG Healey Secures \$2.25 Million From National Debt Collection Company for Misleading and Harassing Students, Borrowers, and Low-Income Consumers* (Sept. 7, 2021)..... 17

Press Release, *AG Healey Secures \$4 Million from National Debt Buyer to Pay Back Consumers Harmed by Abusive Debt Collection Practices* (Nov. 11, 2019) ..... 25, 26

Press Release, *AG Racine Announces Midland to Pay \$6 Million for Illegal Debt Collection Practices* ..... 27

Press Release, *Attorney General Alan Wilson announces South Carolina consumers have received more than \$1.4 million as part of settlement in debt-buying case* (Apr. 18, 2019) ..... 26, 27

Press Release, *Attorney General Announces \$6 Million Settlement With Debt Buyer* (Dec. 4, 2018)..... 26, 27

Press Release, *Attorney General Hunter Announces Oklahoma Victims of Debt Collector’s Robo-Signing Scheme to Receive More than \$320,000 in Credit* ..... 20

Press Release, *Attorney General James Stops Debt Collection Company from Unlawful Practices Harming Thousands of Student Borrowers* (Sept. 14, 2020) ..... 21

Press Release, *Attorney General Kamala D. Harris Announces Settlement with JPMorgan Chase for Unlawful Debt-Collection Practices* (Nov. 2, 2015) ..... 20, 21

Erika Rickard et al., PEW Charitable Trs., *How Debt Collectors Are Transforming the Business of State Courts* (2020) ..... 4, 10, 11

Mary Spector, *Litigating Consumer Debt Collection: A Study*, 31 *Banking & Financial Services Policy Report 1* (Jan. 2012)..... 8

Student Borrower Protection Ctr., *Beyond Fresh Start: Addressing the Flaws of the Current Student Loan Collection System* (Aug. 2022) ..... 12

Rachel Terp, East Bay Cmty. Law Ctr., *Past Due: Why Debt Collection Practices and the Debt Buying Industry Need Reform Now* (2011) ..... 8, 10

Claudia Wilner & Nasoan Sheftel-Gomes, Neighborhood Econ. Dev. Advocacy Project, et al., *Debt Deception: How Debt Buyers Abuse the Legal System to Prey on Lower-Income New Yorkers* (2010) ..... 18, 19
